

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

U.S. NAVY SEALs 1-3; on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; **U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1**, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; **U.S. NAVY SEALs 4-26**; **U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE COMBATANT CRAFT CREWMEN 1-5**; and **U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3**,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**; **CARLOS DEL TORO**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Navy,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-01236-O

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Defendants’ Non-Compliance with the Preliminary Injunction Is Sufficient to Deny the Stay Pending Appeal..... 3

II. Defendants Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Appeal. 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable. 4

 B. Defendants will not prevail on appeal because their religious-accommodation process is a sham..... 5

 C. Defendants will not prevail on appeal because they failed to demonstrate a compelling interest in forcing the Plaintiffs to receive a COVID-19 vaccination despite their sincere religious beliefs..... 6

 D. The Court’s conclusion that the policies at issue are not neutral was correct. 8

III. The Defendants Are Not Suffering Irreparable Harm. 9

 A. Defendants’ delay in appealing and requesting a stay of the injunction negates a claim of irreparable harm..... 9

 B. Any harm to the Navy during the pendency of the appeal from the preliminary injunction is outweighed by the harm to Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ strong likelihood of success on the merits. 10

 C. Any harm the Navy claims it is suffering from unvaccinated service members is at least partially self-inflicted..... 11

IV. The Other Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor. 11

 A. The preliminary injunction is in the public interest because it vindicates fundamental rights and stops illegal conduct..... 11

 B. The preliminary injunction preserves the status quo pending appeal..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf,
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) 11

Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids,
922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990) 12

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 12

Barber v. Bryant,
833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016) 3

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 5, 6

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 3

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman,
439 U.S. 1358 (1978)..... 3

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) 9

Fed. Trade Comm’n ex rel. Yost v. Educare Ctr. Servs., Inc.,
No. EP-19-CV-196-KC, 2020 WL 4334117 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2020)..... 4

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack,
4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021) 10, 12, 13

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 6

Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 9-10

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 5, 6

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) 5-6

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 4

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 2, 3

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 10

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945)..... 3

<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 12
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Wireless Agents, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05–CV–0094–D, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	5
